
**STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT – COUNTY OF ALBANY**

Index No. 908840-23

Assigned Judge: Hon. Christina L. Ryba

ELISE STEFANIK, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, NICHOLAS LANGWORTHY, CLAUDIA TENNEY, ANDREW GOODELL, MICHAEL SIGLER, PETER KING, GAIL TEAL, DOUGLAS COLETY, BRENT BOGARDUS, MARK E. SMITH, THOMAS A. NICHOLS, MARY LOU A. MONAHAN, ROBERT F. HOLDEN, CARLA KERR STEARNS, JERRY FISHMAN, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, CONSERVATIVE PARTY OF NEW YORK STATE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

KATHY HOCHUL, in her official capacity as Governor of New York; NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; PETER S. KOSINSKI, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections; DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections; and THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Cornelius D. Murray, Esq
Michael Y. Hawrylchak, Esq
O'CONNELL AND ARONOWITZ,
P.C.
54 State Street
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 462-5601
cmurray@oalaw.com
mhawrylchak@oalaw.com

Patrick Strawbridge (*pro hac
vice* application forthcoming)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South, PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548
patrick@consvoymccarthy.com

James F. Hasson (*pro hac vice*)
Jeffrey Hetzel (*pro hac vice*
application forthcoming)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
james@consvoymccarthy.com
jhetzel@consvoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: November 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND2

LEGAL STANDARDS7

ARGUMENT.....7

I. The Court has no basis for dismissing Plaintiffs’ complaint..... 9

A. Plaintiffs have standing. 9

B. Plaintiffs have stated a cause of action..... 11

II. Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment..... 12

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE23

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Federal Cases**

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	11
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	8, 11
<i>De Dandrade v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	10
<i>Florida ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9

New York State Cases

<i>1605 Book v. Appeals Tribunal</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 240 (N.Y. 1994).....	13
<i>Amedure v. State</i> , 176 N.Y.S.3d 457 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Saratoga Cty. 2022), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 178 N.Y.S.3d 220 (3d Dep’t 2022).....	12, 21
<i>Barto v. Himrod</i> , 8 N.Y. 483 (1853).....	14
<i>Cancemi v. People</i> , 18 N.Y. 128 (1858).....	14
<i>Clark v. Greene</i> , 209 A.D. 668 (3d Dep’t 1924).....	17
<i>Davis v. Boenheim</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 262 (2014).....	11
<i>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg</i> ,	

43 N.Y.2d 268, 275 (1977)	7
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022)	2, 17, 18, 21
<i>Hoerger v. Spota</i> , 109 A.D.3d 564 (2d Dep't 2013)	15
<i>Hoerger v. Spota</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 549 (2013)	15
<i>Jeter v. Ellenville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 283 (1977)	9
<i>Koch v City of New York</i> , 152 N.Y. 72 (1897)	17
<i>Landes v. Town of North Hempstead</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 417 (1967)	11
<i>Monticello Raceway Mgmt., Inc. v. Concord Assocs. L.P.</i> , 104 A.D.3d 1114 (3d Dep't 2013)	7
<i>Morales v. County of Nassau</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 218 (1999)	14
<i>People ex rel. Deister v. Wintermute</i> , 194 N.Y. 99 (1909)	16
<i>People ex rel. Killeen v. Angle</i> , 109 N.Y. 564 (1888)	15
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 208 A.D.3d 1514 (3d Dep't 2022)	17
<i>People v. Page</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 199 (2020)	13
<i>Samiento v. World Yacht Inc.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 70 (2008)	7, 8
<i>Sheils v. Flynn</i> , 299 N.Y.S. 64 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 1937)	20
<i>Sherrill v O'Brien</i> , 188 N.Y. 185 (1907)	12
<i>Silver v. Pataki</i> , 3 A.D.3d 101 (1st Dep't 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom. Pataki v. New York State Assembly</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 75 (2004)	15

Snyder v. Brown Chiari, LLP,
116 A.D.3d 1116 (3d Dep’t 2014) 11

Sun-Brite Car Wash. v. Board of Zoning & Appeals of Town of North Hempstead,
69 N.Y.2d 406 (1987) 10

Voss v. Netherlands Ins. Co.,
22 N.Y.3d 728 (2014) 7

Wendell v. Lavin,
246 N.Y. 115 (1927) 13, 15

Wise v. Bd. of Elections of Westchester Cnty.,
43 Misc. 2d 636 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. 1964)..... 21

Yaniveth R. ex rel. Ramona S. v. LTD Realty Co.,
27 N.Y.3d 186 (2016) 13

Out-of-State Cases

Albence v. Higgin,
295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022) 13, 19

Lyons v. Secretary of the Commonwealth,
490 Mass. 560 (2022) 18

McLinko v. Department of State,
279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022) 18

New York State Statutes

CPLR § 3211(c) 7

CPLR § 3212(a) 7

CPLR § 3212(b) 7

New York State Constitution

N.Y. Const. Art. II, § 2 8, 12

N.Y. Const., Art. II, §1 3

N.Y. Const., Art. II, §2 16, 18

N.Y. Const., Art. II, §7 16

Other

2 Lincoln, <i>The Constitutional History of New York</i> 238 (1906)	3, 19
2019 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S1049, A778, <i>available at perma.cc/PQH9-9NVL</i>	5
2021 <i>Election Results</i> , Board of Elections, <i>available at perma.cc/LK25-HWWS</i>	21
2021 <i>Statewide Ballot Proposals</i> , Board of Elections, <i>available at perma.cc/4FDZ-YPMK</i>	6
2023 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S7394, A7632, <i>available at perma.cc/QL4T-HGDZ</i>	8, 12, 15
Bailey, Alexander H., <i>Speech on the Bill to Extend the Elective Franchise to the Soldiers of this State in the Service of the United States</i> , N.Y. Senate (April 1, 1863).....	3
Black's Law Dictionary, Sixth Edition, <i>Absentee Voting</i> (1990).....	1
Brief of the Attorney General, <i>Amedure v. State</i> , No. 2022-2145 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Saratoga Cty. Oct 5, 2022).....	6
Brief of the Attorney General, <i>Cavalier v. Warren Cty. Bd.</i> , No. 536148 (3d Dep't Oct. 28, 2022).....	5
N.Y. Times, <i>For Absentee Voting</i> (Oct. 5, 1919), <i>available at perma.cc/SPA2-EG25</i>	4, 20
New York Department of State, <i>Votes Cast for and Against Proposed Constitutional Conventions and also Proposed Constitutional Amendments</i> (2019), <i>available at perma.cc/57SH-2GAW</i>	5
New York Times, <i>Voters to Pass on Four Amendments</i> (Oct. 14, 1919), <i>available at perma.cc/JVZ2-SAKS</i>	4
Poletti et al., <i>New York State Const. Convention Comm.: Problems Relating to Home Rule and Local Government</i> 169-70 (1938)	4
The Guardian, <i>New Yorkers reject expanded voting access in stunning result</i> (Nov. 9, 2021), <i>available at perma.cc/QNH7-U4UA</i>	6
